
Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to the law as it existed 
prior to this session of the General Assembly. 
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State of Arkansas As Engrossed: S2/16/05   1 

85th General Assembly A Bill  2 

Regular Session, 2005  SENATE BILL   210 3 

 4 

By:  Senator Altes 5 

By:  Representatives Glidewell, Medley 6 

 7 

 8 

 9 

For An Act To Be Entitled 10 

AN ACT TO AMEND THE PENALTIES FOR VIOLATIONS OF 11 

THE LITTER CONTROL ACT TO ALLOW FOR THE 12 

IMPOSITION OF A FINE AND TO REMOVE THE OPTION FOR 13 

JAIL TIME; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES. 14 

 15 

Subtitle 16 

TO AMEND THE PENALTIES FOR VIOLATIONS OF  17 

THE LITTER CONTROL ACT. 18 

 19 

 20 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 21 

 22 

 SECTION 1.  Arkansas Code § 8-6-404(a)(1), regarding penalties imposed 23 

for violations of the Litter Control Act, is amended to read as follows: 24 

 (a)(1)(A)(i)  Every A person convicted of a violation of § 8-6-406 or § 25 

8-6-407 for a first offense shall be guilty of: 26 

   (A)  An unclassified misdemeanor for a first offense and 27 

shall be fined one hundred dollars ($100) and sentenced to eight (8) hours of 28 

community service; and   29 

   (B)  A Class A misdemeanor for a second or subsequent 30 

offense occurring within three (3) years of the first offense. an 31 

unclassified misdemeanor and shall be fined in an amount of not less than one 32 

hundred dollars ($100) and not more than one thousand dollars ($1,000). 33 

    (ii)  An additional sentence of not more than eight 34 

(8) hours of community service shall be imposed under this subdivision 35 
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(a)(1)(A). 1 

   (B)(i)  A person convicted of a violation of § 8-6-406 or § 2 

8-6-407 for a second or subsequent offense within three (3) years of the 3 

first offense shall be guilty of an unclassified misdemeanor and shall be 4 

fined in an amount of not less than two hundred dollars ($200) and not more 5 

than two thousand dollars ($2,000). 6 

    (ii)  An additional sentence of not more than twenty-7 

four (24) hours of community service may be imposed under this subdivision 8 

(a)(1)(B).  9 

 10 

/s/ Altes 11 

 12 

 13 

 APPROVED:  3/03/2005 14 

 15 
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 24 

 25 
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 34 

 35 

 36 
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